
IN THE FLORIDA SUPREME COURT
Case No. 96-332

Bond Validation Appeal From A Final Judgment
Of The Sixth Judicial Circuit,
Pinellas County, Florida

PINELLAS COUNTY, FLORIDA,

Appellant,

v.

THE STATE OF FLORIDA,
THE CITY OF MADEIRA BEACH, FLORIDA,
THE CITY OF INDIAN ROCKS BEACH, FLORIDA
JAMES PALAMARA, ROBERT JOHNSON, FRED VOWINKEL
MARSHA LOPER AND JOHN DEMONT,

Appellees.

INITIAL BRIEF OF APPELLANT

PINELLAS COUNTY

Joseph A. Morrissey
(FBN 0699918)

Assistant County Attorney
315 Court Street, 6th Floor
Clearwater, Florida 33756
(727) 464-3354

BRYANT, MILLER and OLIVE, P.A.

Grace E. Dunlap (FBN 0601240)
Kenneth A. Guckenberger (FBN 0892947)
Randall W. Hanna (FBN 0398063)
101 East Kennedy Boulevard, Suite 2100
Tampa, Florida 33602
(813) 273-6677

Counsel for Pinellas County, Florida

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|-----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|-------------|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | iii |
| INTRODUCTION | 1 |
| JURISDICTION | 3 |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE | 4 |
| STATEMENT OF THE FACTS | 5 |
| Background | 5 |
| Reclaimed Water | 8 |
| The Reclaimed Water Ordinance | 10 |
| Bond Validation | 13 |
| Final Judgment and Appeal | 15 |
| STANDARD OF REVIEW | 15 |
| STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES | 16 |
| SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT | 16 |
| ARGUMENT | 18 |
| I. CHAPTER 153, FLA. STAT. (1997) DOES NOT PROHIBIT IMPLEMENTATION OF AN AVAILABILITY CHARGE FOR RECLAIMED WATER BY THE COUNTY. | 18 |
| A. Chapter 153 is supplemental and non-controlling authority for the County’s water system | 18 |
| B. Chapter 153 does not apply to home rule counties. | 24 |
| C. Even if Chapter 153 is applicable, the County has the consent of the Beach Cities to provide water | 25 |

II. VALIDATION OF THE BONDS IS PROPER BECAUSE THE BONDS ARE SECURED BY A LEGAL AVAILABILITY CHARGE, NOT AN UNAUTHORIZED TAX 26

 A. The Availability Charge is properly adopted because the County is a home rule charter county 27

 B. The Special Acts authorize the County to set water fees such as the Availability Charge. 30

 C. The Availability Charge is an Authorized Fee, Not a Tax 31

III. THE AVAILABILITY CHARGE IS AUTHORIZED BY, AND CONSISTENT WITH, FLORIDA STATUTES §403.064, §373.250 AND §180.02. 42

CONCLUSION 46

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 47

CERTIFICATION 48

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| CASES | Page(s) |
|--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|----------------|
| <i>Airwick Industries, Inc. v Carlstadt Sewerage Authority</i> 270 A.2d 18 (N.J. 1970) | 37-38 |
| <i>Alachua County v. State of Florida</i> 24 FLW S212, 1999 WL 311324 (Fla. 1999) | 39-40 |
| <i>Bigler v. Greenwood</i> 254 P.2d 843 (Utah 1953) | 35 |
| <i>City of Boca Raton v. State</i> 595 So.2d 25 (Fla. 1992) | 24 |
| <i>City of Cincinnati v. United States</i> 153 F.3d 1375 (Fed. Cir. 1998) | 35-36 |
| <i>City of Daytona Beach Shores v. State</i> 483 So.2d 405 (Fla. 1985) | 39-40 |
| <i>City of Mountain Home v. Ray</i> 267 S.W.2d 503 (Ark. 1954) | 35 |
| <i>City of New Smyrna Beach v. Fish</i> 384 So.2d 1272 (Fla. 1980) | 34 |
| <i>City of Ormond Beach v. County of Volusia</i> 535 So.2d 302 (Fla. 5 th DCA 1989) | 28-29 |
| <i>City of River Falls v. St. Bridget's Catholic Church of River Falls</i> 513 N.W. 2d 673 (Wis. Ct. App. 1994) | 37 |
| <i>Collier County v. State</i> 733 So.2d 1012 (Fla. 1999) | 32, 38-39, 45 |

| | |
|---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|--------|
| <i>Crested Butte South Metropolitan District v. Hoffman</i> 790 P.2d 327 (Colo. 1990) | 37 |
| <i>Hallandale v. Meekins</i> 237 So.2d 318 (Fla. 4 th DCA 1970) | 41 |
| <i>Hodges v. Jacksonville Transportation Authority</i> 353 So.2d 1211 (Fla 1 st DCA 1977) | 22-23 |
| <i>Hollywood v. Broward County</i> 431 So.2d 606 (4 th DCA), <i>rev. denied</i> , 440 So. 2d 353 (1983) | 27 |
| <i>Hutchinson v. City of Valdosta</i> 33 S.Ct. 290 (1913) | 35 |
| <i>In re Application for Approval of Reuse Project Plan in Seminole County by Alafaya Utilities, Inc.</i> Slip. Op. F.P.S.C. 1998 WL 174506 (March 16, 1998) | 36 |
| <i>Lake County v. Water Oak Management</i> 695 So.2d 667 (Fla. 1997) | 40 |
| <i>Lepre v D'Iberville Water and Sewer District</i> 376 So. 2d 191 (Miss. 1979) | 36 |
| <i>McLeod v. Orange County</i> 645 So.2d 411 (Fla. 1994) | 44 |
| <i>McMillan v Texas Natural Resources Conservation Commission</i> 983 S.W. 2d 359 (Tex. Ct. App. 1998) | 36-37 |
| <i>McNeill v. Hartnett County</i> 398 S.E.2d 475 (N.C. 1990) | 35, 38 |
| <i>Mountain v. Pinellas County</i> 152 So.2d 745 (Fla. 2d DCA 1963) | 21-22 |

| | |
|-----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|------------------------------------|
| <i>New Jersey v. Mayor of Patterson</i> 51 A. 922 (N.J. 1902) | 35 |
| <i>Northern Palm Beach County Water Control Dist. v. State</i> 604 So. 2d 440 (Fla. 1992) | 15 |
| <i>Poe v. Hillsborough County</i> 695 So. 2d 672 (Fla. 1997) | 15 |
| <i>Riviera Beach v. Martinique 2 Owners Association</i> 596 So.2d 1164 (Fla. 4 th DCA 1992) | 33 |
| <i>Rowe v. St. Johns County</i> 668 So.2d 196 (Fla. 1996) | 25 |
| <i>Schmidt v. Village of Kimberly</i> 256 P.2d 515 (Idaho 1953) | 35 |
| <i>Speer v. Olson</i> 367 So.2d 207 (Fla. 1978) | 24 |
| <i>State ex rel Volusia County v. Dickinson</i> 269 So.2d 9 (Fla. 1972) | 44 |
| <i>State v. Broward County</i> 468 So.2d 965 (Fla. 1985) | 27,44 |
| <i>State v. City of Miami</i> 27 So.2d 118 (Fla. 1946) | 33-34 |
| <i>State v. City of Miami Springs</i> 245 So.2d 80 (Fla. 1971) | 33,35 |
| <i>State v. City of Port Orange</i> 650 So.2d 1 (Fla. 1995) | 2, 26-27, 29, 32, 34-35, 38-40, 45 |

| | |
|-----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|--------|
| <i>State v. Inland Protection Fin. Corp.</i> 699 So. 2d 1352 (Fla. 1997) | 15 |
| <i>State v Osceola County</i> 24 FLW S245, 1999 WL 343064 (Fla. 1999) | 15 |
| <i>State v. Town of Mexico Beach</i> 348 So.2d 40 (Fla. 1977) | 32 |
| <i>Stern v. Halligan</i> 158 F.3d 729 (3d Cir. 1998) | 35 |
| <i>Taylor v. Lee County</i> 498 So. 2d 424 (Fla. 1986) | 15, 24 |
| <i>Town of Redington Shores v. Redington Towers, Inc.</i> 354 So.2d 942 (Fla. 2d DCA 1978) | 33 |
| <i>Township of Bedford v. Bates</i> 233 N.W.2d 706 (Mich.Ct.App. 1975) | 35 |
| <i>Wohl v. State</i> 480 So. 2d 639 (Fla. 1985) | 16 |
| CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS | |
| Art. V, §3(b)(2), Fla. Const. | 4 |
| Art. VIII, §9(a), Fla. Const. | 44 |
| Art. VIII, §1(g), Fla. Const. | 27, 44 |

STATUTES

Ch. 17644, Laws of Fla. (1935) 6, 21, 25, 26, 30

Ch. 20066, Laws of Fla. (1939) 6, 21, 30

Ch. 29442, Laws of Fla. (1953) 6, 21, 30-31

Ch. 80-590, Laws of Fla 5

§75.01, Fla. Stat. (1997) 3

§75.02, Fla. Stat. (1997) 3

§75.08, Fla. Stat. (1997) 4

Ch. 125, Fla. Stat. (1997) 24-25

Ch. 153, Fla. Stat. (1997) 1, 2, 15-26, 30

§153.02, Fla. Stat. (1997) 26

§153.03, Fla. Stat. (1997) 18-22

§153.20, Fla. Stat. (1997) 19-23

§153.88, Fla. Stat. (1997) 20

Ch. 180, Fla. Stat. (1997) 17, 44-45

§180.02, Fla. Stat. (1997) 42-45

§338.01, Fla. Stat. (1997) 23

§373.016, Fla. Stat. (Supp. 1998) 8

§373.250, Fla. Stat. (1997) 8, 42-43

§381.00655, Fla. Stat. (1997) 35

§388.01, Fla. Stat. (1957) 23

Ch. 403, Fla. Stat. (1997) 17

§403.064 (1997) 42-43

OTHER AUTHORITIES

City of Madeira Beach Code of Ordinances §15-201 6

Fla. Admin. Code §62-40.210(21) 8

Fla. Rules of Appellate Procedure, 9.030(a)(1)(B)(i) 3

Fla. Rules of Appellate Procedure, 9.220 3

Pinellas County Charter §5.02 5

Pinellas County Code §126-501 et seq. 6-7, 10-11, 20, 30-32

Pinellas County Ordinance 97-103 1, 10

Pinellas County Resolution 98-01 11

Pinellas County Resolution 98-251 1, 13
